
ALAMEDACOUNry
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

-/fn/

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Dkector pplffi

July 18, 2001

STID i[097

Mr. Sean Kapoor
Stop'N'Save
25064 Viking Street
Hayward, CA94545

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVI RONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Fulte 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
1510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Re: Required investigations at Stop & Save,20570 Stanton Ave., Gastro Valley, $A

Dear Mr. Kapoor:

I am in receipt of "Soil & Groundwater lnvestigation" report dated March 19, 2001 subrhitted by
Mr. Frank Hamedi-Fard.of Enviro Soil Tech Consultants regarding the above referencgd
properly. Thank you for submittal and clarificaiions of some items indicated in the preyious
correspondence from this office. Please consider the following:

r I understand that BTEX in groundwater was analyzed for using EPA method 8260 Fnd that
' they were all below laboratory detection limit. However, please ensure proper labofatory

detection limits and units in groundwater (PPB rather than PPM) are used to facilit4te easier
review and uniformity.

r STMW-1 well is most down-gradient well and has the highest concentration of con$tituents
at 69,000ppb of MTBE and 60,000 ppb of TPHg followed by STMW-2 with 66ppb df MTBE
and 69ppb of TPHg.

i' Depth to groundwater seems to be around 8.2 to 8.4. The speed of groundwater fl4\/v was
calculated at 0.00258 moving almost easterly direction

r The well boring logs revealing the unified soil classification drawings have been attbched.

lwill look forward to receive the wo*plan proposal made by Mr. Hamedi-Fard's in the Srevious
workplan.

Should you have any questions and
6876.

Sincerely,

or concem, please do not hesitate to call me at (510) 567-

\^* 
'--,

Amir K. cholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

CC: Mr. Frank Hamedi-Fard, Enviro Soil Tech Consultants, 131 Tully Road, San Jose,
cA 95111
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFIS, Asency Director

I El74/

pnyn

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(s10) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

ENVIRONMENTAL
ENVIRONMENTAL PHO
1131 Harbor Bay Suite 250

March 15, 2001

stid zto97

Mr. Sean Kapoor
Stop 'N' Save
25064 Viking Street
Hayward, CA 94545

Re: Required investlgations at Stop & Save, 20570 Stanton Ave.. Castro Valley, GA

Dear Mr. Kapoor:

This office is in receipt of a copy of "Preliminary Soil & Groundwater Assessmenf"
document at the above referenced site dated October 13, 2000 submifiad by Mr. Frank
Hamedi-Fard of Enviro Soil Tech Consultants.

I would like to make the following comments regarding this document:

1. Per this report there was no analysis for BTEX for either soil and or groundwater during
this work. Please ensure that during all the remaining analytical times BTEX and MTBE
conslitu€nts are analyzed properly.

2, STMW-1 se€ms to be the well with the highest'concentrations of pollutant at
69,0o0ppb of MTBE and 60,000 ppb of TPHg followed by STMW-2 wlth 66ppb of
MTBE and 69ppb of TPHg. BTEX concentrations have not been analyzed for ft all!

3. STMW-1 well is located down gradient compared with the oth6r two wells.

4. There is a well identified as BH-1 in th€ plot plan. Please elaborate about this well.

5. The well boring logs lack the unified soil classification drawings.

6. The speed of groundwater Jlow needs to be calculated. However the flow gradient
indicates an almost easterly direction.

I concur with th€ Mr. Hamedi-Fard's proposal made in the workplan,
questions, please call me at (51 Ol 567-6876,

JH SERVICES

lf you have any



o

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami. REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

CC: Mr. Frank Hamedi-Fard. Enviro Soil Tech Consultants.
95111
Files

131 Tully Road, San lose, CA



ALAMEDACOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

March 14 ,2O01

stid 4097

Mr. Sean Kapoor
Stop 'N' Save
25064 Viking Street
Havward, CA 94545

Re: Required investigations at Stop & Savo,

CC: Mr. Frank Hamedi-Fard, Enviro Soil Tech
96111
Files

Dear Mr, Kapoor:

I am in receipt of a copy of "lnterim Corrective Action" dated August 17, 2OOO, and " Soil
Sampling, Treatment and Disposal of Contaminated Stockpiled Soil" dat6d Augu$t 21,
2O0O regarding the regarding th6 above referenced siie. submitted by Mr. Frank Hamedi-
Fard of Enviro Soil T€ch Consultants.

I understand that €xcavation of the soil in the vicinity of the former gasoline tanl(s was
performed and up to 150 cubic yards of contaminated soil was excavated and bio-
remediated to reduce the concentrations of the constituents. The remediated sdil was
later transferred to Republic Services Vasco Road Landfil,.

Please give this office advance notice regarding your fieldwork schedule. so that a
representative of this office could be present during the field works event if neceFsary.

lf you have any questions. please call me at (510) 567-6876,

Sincerely.

{ r
' 
/ 

-----=---_
---__

Amir K. Gholami. REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

O Ultf-o I

wrn
ENVIHONMENTAL H TH SERVICES
ENVIFONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502.6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

20570 Stanton Ave,, Castro Valley] CA

Consultants, 131 Tully Road, San lose, CA
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFIS, Agency Director

August 't. 2000

stid 4097

Mr. Sean Kapoor
Stop 'N' $ave
25064 Viking Streer
Hayward, CA 94545

Rer Required investigations at Stop & Save, 20570 Stanton Ave., Castro Valley, CA

a 
W Y>a;26?Qr

Ro* lTq
ENVIRONMENTAL fFI SEBVICES
ENVIRONMENIAL
1131 Harbor Bay Suit€ 250
Alameda, CA 945!02-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-933s

Dear Mr. Kapoor:

This office is in receipt of the proposed workplan regarding the above referenced $ite dat€d
May 18rn, 2000 submitted by Mr. Frank Hamedi-Fard of Enviro Soil Tech Consultairts.

I concur with the Mr. Hamedi-Fard's proposal made in the workplan. I would like fo make
the following comments:

r Briefly discuss the logic for the proposed location of the groundwater monitoring w€ll,
I would suggest placement of the monitoring wells after an investigation on th€
probable ground water flow gradient in the vicinity is performed to ensure the
installment of at least one well in the down-gradient and one well in ths up-gr4di€nt
direction.

r A minimum of three ground water monitoring wells will be necessary to establish the
groundwater flow gradient.

o Ensure that the wells are properly screened (5 feet above and at least 16 feet pelow
the ground water levell.

o Over-excavation is an acceptable method to remove source of the contaminati0n
present at the site.

r I understand that a grab groundwater sample was tak€n and analyzed on this Site.
However, I have not yet received the result of this analysis yet. Please submit a copy
of this analysis to this otfice,

Please give this office advance notice regarding your fieldwork sch€dule, so that a
representative of this office could be present during th6 field works event if necestary.

l l  you have any questions, please cal l  me at (510) 567-6876.



Amir K. Ghotami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

CC: Mr. Frank Hamedi-Fard. Enviro Soil Tech Consultants, 'l 31
951  11
Files

Tully Road. San Jdse, CA



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director

srid 4097

July 27,2000

Mr. Sean Kapoor
Stop 'N' Save
25064 Viking Street
Hayward, CA 94545

Re: Requlred lnvestigatlons at Stop & Save,20570 Stanton Ava' Castro Valley,

Dear Mr. Kapoor:

As you are aware, several Underground Storage Tanks were removed in February 24, 2ffi0 from
the above referenced site. Soil samples were collected fiom the site. The groundwate{ and soil
samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPHG), Metlyl Tertiaxy
Butyle Ether (MTBE), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX). A-nflysis
results of the soil samples identified up to 12 ppm MTBE, l,200ppm TPHG, and 4.2ppm, 22ppm,
l2ppm, and 110ppm ofBTEX respectively. Analysis oftbe water sample also reveal$d
contardnants if, groundwater. However, I have not yet received the lab report on this analysis. I
talked to Ivft. Hamedi-Fard, your consultan! regarding submital ofthis r€port to this dffice.

Per Article 11, Division 3, Chapter 16, Title 23 of the Califomia Code of Regulatioflsl yor ane
required to conduct a Preliminary Site Assessmetrt (PSA) to determine tle lateral and
vertlcsl extent and severity ofsoil and groundwater contaminrtion, whlch has reffulted from
the release at tle site. The information gathaed by the PSA will be used to detennile an
appropriate course ofaction to ranediate the site, ifdesmed necessary. The major elpments of
such an lnvestigation, lncludg but sre not limited to, the following:

o At least one groundwater monitoring well must be installed wiftin 10 feet of Sre observed
soil contamination, oriented in the confimed downgradient direction relative fo
groundwater flow. In the absence of data identifying the local confumed doqtngxadieflt
diroction, a minimum of three wells will be required io veri$ gradient directign. During
the installation of these wells. soil samples are to be collected at fivFfoot-depth intervals
and any significant changes in lithology.

Poln
ENVI AL HEALTH SEBVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay Pqrkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94501-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337.933S

yed to anr Subsequent to the installation ofthe monitoring wells, these wells must be sut've
established benchmark (mean sea level, MSL), with an accuracy of0.0l foot.
Groundwater samples are to be collected and analyzed quafierly,

This Departrnent will oversee the assessm€nt and remediation ofyour site. Our oversight will
include the review ofand comment on work proposals and technical guidanclt on appfppriate
investigative approaches and monitorilg schedules. All reports and proposals must be submitcd
under a seal ofa Califomia -Registered Geologist, -Certified Engineering Geologist, Qr -
Registered Civil Engineer.

The PSA proposat is due within 6{l days of drte of this letter by September 27, 20p0. Once
the proposal is approvd fieldwork should commence within 60 days. A report must he



lfrr+
submited within 45 days after the completion ofthis phase ofwork at the site. Subseqqent
reports are to be submiued quartedy until this ofEce approves a change in sampling frequenry or
the site qualifies for closure. Such quarterly rtports are due the first day of the second {tonth of
each subsequent quarter.

The referenced initial and quarterly reports must describe the status of ttre investigation and must
include, among others, the following elsments:

o Details and rezults ofall work performed during the designated period oftime: fecords of
field observations and data, boring and well construction lo8s, wat€r level data, phain-of-
custody forms, laboratory results for all samples collected and analyzed, tabulations of
free oroduct thicknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.

. Stafus of grroundwater conamination characterization

. Interpretations ofresults: water level contour maps showing gradiutts, ftee and llissolved
product, plume definition maps for each target component, geologic crods sectidls, e!o'

. Recommendations or plans for additional investigative work or remediatio'n

Additionf,lly, you are required to iuclude a well survey and address ttre known dortestic
well(s),

The State Wator Resources Control Board manages an Underground Storage Tank Cleapup Fund
(Fund) to help eligible Responsible Parties to obtain reimbursement for costs of investigating and
remediating releases fiom petroleum underground storage tanks' You are encouraged td apply.
To obtain an Application Package, contact the Fund at the following:

State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Progmms
UST Cleanup Fund
P.Q.Box944212
Sacramento. CA 944212
Tef ephone: (916)227 -4307

You are also advised to contact Cheryl Gor<lori at (9 I 6)- 227 4539 with any questions regarding
state Trust fund.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for a work plan pursuant to Sectio'n 2722(p[d) of
Title 23 California Code ofRegulations. Any extensions ofthe stated dcadlines, or mo4ificatio'ns
of the required askg rnust be coflJiffied in writing by either this agency or RWQCB.

Ifyou have any questions or comments, please c.ontact me at (510) 567-6876.



Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

CC: Mr. Frank Hamedi-Fard, 13l Tlrlly Road, San Jose, CA 951 I I
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAVID J. KEARS, ^f":,E#":,I

Hazardous Materials Specialist

$lsnn f6rrng
Subsurfaco Consultants. lnc.
171 12tr Street, Ste 202
Oaklan4CA 946A7-49t1

Apri l2i ;1999

Odili N. Ojukwr, P.E.
City of Oakland
Dalziel Building
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Ste 5301
Oaklan4 CA 94612

STID: 3764
Re: Required MTBE analysis at oakland Fire station #6, located at 70g0 colton Blvd.,

Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Ojukwu,

fer pV 9g_l_ier message to you, closure approval for the above site has been denied by the
Regional Water Quality Contol Board (RWeCB). per my conversation with Chuck
Headlee, RWQCB, the site can only be considEred for cloiure if you collest a smpl€
from below the former excavation area and have it anallzed ror traetrry rertiary nutyt
Ether (MTB-E), per thre roquirements set forth in SB52li Ifno groundwater is
encountered from below the former excavation depth, a soii smple may be oollected
from native soil for tho MTBE alalysis. If groundwiter is encountered, then a
groundwater sample must be analyzed for MIBE.

Please proride a letter workplan outlining the proposal, operating procedures, and time
schedule for the abovs required work. Ifyou havi any questions=or comments, please
contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Cc:

Ro+ t1l
ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIBONIVIENTAL (roP)
1 1 31 Harbo. Bay , Suite 250
Alameda, CA
(510) s67-6700
FAX (510) 337-933s



ALAMEDACOUNry
FIEALTH GARE

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngency Direcror

Much29, 1996

Mr Sean Kapoor, Vice president
Stop "N" Save, Tank Owner
P.O.Box 51129
San Jose, CA 95151

sTrD 4097 Certilied Mailer # p O43 gZ3 L43

You must do the following to resolve this violation:

2. You must permit the tanks and immediately begin to monitor them as folrows:

a. Monitoring:

i. Take daily stick readings to the nearest 1/g,,.
ii. Keep daily records ofdeliveries and sales.

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Subject: Illegal operation oftwo, 10,000 gallon undergroun{ storase tanks at ,-
Stop "N" Save, 20570 Stanton Avenue, Castro Vaiey l+I+e.

Reference: Inspections on BlSo/gs,gt20tg5,and 12/19/95. phone conversation 3/g/96.

Dear Mr. Kapoor:

The two underground tanks at the above address are being ilregally operated. They are not
lT.1tt1n-"ynitt"d and they aye ryt being properly monitored and operated as required by the
Califomia Health and Safety Code section)Sj99.-

Please note that violators of the caiifomia Health and safety code section 25299 may upon
conviction be assessed penalties ofnot less than $500 per day nor more than $5000 per oay
for failure to obtain a permit to operate or for failure to properry crose an undergiound
storage tank.

Ro#tTg
DEPARTMENT OF
l'131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 9450e€52/
(sl 0) 567-6777

1. If you do not intend to operate the tanks then they must be immediatery emptied. you
must ttren submit a tank removal application to this office with a 

"heck 
for'$g94.00

(establishes a deposit refi..rnd account to cover the costs of overseeing the removal .) The
tanks must be emptied by April 2, 1996 and the application must be-submitted by ipril
26,1996. or

iii. Each day reconcile the calculated gallons offuel against the measured
amount (stick reading).

iv. Have an SIR provider analyze the readings monthly.

Pg 1 of2



20570 Sanion Avenue
Castro Valley 94546.

STID 4097

v. Contract with a Statistical Inventory Reconciliation provider to analyze all
of the daily records and stick readings from January l, 1996 onwards.

Provide a copy of each monlh's SIR report to this office by the 25th day of the
following month. (For example: the SIR Report for the month of March should
be in this offrce by April 25th.)

Provide copies of the SIR reports for January and February 1996 to this olfice by
April 26, 1996.

Provide a copy ofthe SIR contract to this oflice by April26' 1996.

Provide a copy of the annual tank tightness test for 1996. The test must be
completed before May 5, 1996 and must be completed before a permit can be
issued, [When SIR is used t}te tightness test is only required once every two
years. The next test after 5/96 would be due 5/98.1

Resubmit the Form A. (It was not signed by the owner as required.)

Provide a written monitoring plan. (Complete and return the Consolidated
Monitoring Plan.)

Provide training to the operator about monitoring and calculation ofthe daily
inventory reconciliation.

Complete the Certification of Financial Responsibility. If you plan to use the
State Fund then a letter from the ChiefFinancial Officer is also required. [On
Form A you indicate self-insured. You must be able to show a net worth of 10
million dollars for self insurance. Please provide documentation.] (A Financial
Responsibility Guide is enclosed for your information.)

March 28, 1996

b.

u.

b .

h.

Please call me at 510-567-6734 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

mffitu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure; Form A (returned)
Financial Responsibility Guide
Consolidated Tank Management Plan
Excerpts ofthe Health and Safety Code (sec. 25299)
List ofSlRproviders 4qd l4' 52'l

cc: Bill Raynolds, East Area Manager
Robert Weston, Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist usM097a328.nov

PgZ o f2



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE

I
SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEABS, Agency Director

Rorlq
RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistani Agency Director

Apr i l  23 ,  L993

Manjit Chadha
Stop N Save # 108
20570 Stanton Ave.
Castro Valley CA 94546

L ) The ohrner
recording
in Article

DEPAFITT ENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardou6 Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Fm. 20O
Oakland, CA 94621
'51 O\ 27 1 -4320

R.s Five y€ar undsrgrounal Storag€ Tanh Permit
20570 Atanton Ave., Ca3tro Valley

Dear uanj it chadha:

This letter is in regard to the inspection made previously at the
above facility. This inspection was performed with regard to
five year underground tank pernit. Enclosed please find a five
year permit to operate your tank(s). However, please be advlsed
that fitle 23, california code of Regulations (cCR) requires the
fol lowing:

or operator sha11 conply ttith the reporting and
requirements for unauthorized reLeaseE, specified

5 .

2) written records of all monitorinq and maintenance perforrned
shall be :nalntained for a period of at least three years.
These records nust be made available upon request, within
35 hours, to a representative of this off ice.

consult Tit1e 23, ccR for additional requirements. To obtain a
copy of the regulations, you can contact the state Water
Resources ControL Board at (9L61-739-4436.

If  you have any questions, pl-ease contact ne at (510)-27L-432O.

Anlf K. Gholani, REHS
Hazardous Mater ials Special ist

cc :  f i l es

USTPERMT



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RolTq
RAFAT A, SHAHID, Assistant Ag€ncy Director

October 2,  1992

Kapoor charanj eet
S top  In r  Save  #L8
20570 Stanton Ave.
Castro Val ley,  Ca 94546

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Divislon
80 Swan Way, Fm. 20O
Oakland, CA 9462.1

. {510} 271-4320

per faci l i ty.
per tank.
per tank if info nation is

RE: FIVE-YEAR PERUIIS FOR OPER}TION OX' UNDERGROT'ND ETORICE
TANK(8) [UST8] Ar 20570 Stanton AvE., Ca3tro Valley

This is in regard to a letter which was Eent to you Ln the past.
In that l"etter you were asked to submit to this office all
pedinent infor:nation regarding your underground storage tank(s).
This infornation is necessrary for permitting of your tanks. To
thie date this office has nol rece].ved any iesponse from you.
Please conplete the folloning itenE andl retura then to ne wLthin
30  days :

1-. Conplete UST PERMIT FORM A-one
2, conp]ete usT PERMIT FORM B-one
3. CompLete UST PERMIT FORM C-one

avai lable.
4. A hrr i t ten tank noni_toring plan.
5. Results of precision tank test(s) ( ini t ial  and annual).
6, Results of precision pipe]lne leak detector tests

(init ial  and annual) ,
7. An accurate and complete plot plan.
8. A writ ten spi l l  response pJ.an.
9. A copy of your inventory reconclliation statement for

this year which indicates that all of your inventory
reconciliation data are !,rithin "al-lowable variationEtt or
which indicates a l lst of the periods of t ines and the
corresponding variations when the allowable varLation is
exceeded. ALl-owable variation is L* of the nonthly
del iveries pLus l-3o GaLLons. I ten 9 is necessary only i f
inventory reconci l iat ion is used to monitor your tank(s).

Forms A, B, and C as well  as exanpLes of i tems 4, Zr and I
indicated above were provided to you in the first letter.

Please be advised that Tit le 23 of, the Cali fornia codle of
Requlation prohiblts the operation of ANy UgT nithaut a permit.
Please feeL free to contact me at (51-0) Z7I-43ZO\ i f  you have any
questions regarding the nandatory five-year pernit process.

SincergJy I

M.{,/tu
Arnir l(. cholani, REHS
Hazardous Materials Special ist

cc: Gi1 Jensen, Alaneda County District Attorney
Ed Howell-f iLes 5vRNOVl



AI-AMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH

:DACOUNTY O
rH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J, KEAR8, Agenov Dleeor *

Bot19
a

Certi f ied l i lai ler # p 052 128 348

Febnrary 8, 1991

tlr. Jaclr Kaboor
Stop Inr Save
2o57O gtanton Avenue
eastro Valley. CA. 94546

DEPARIMEMT OF
HalddorlB Mffitlela
8{} 8vrg| Ytlby, Rnr
OaHand, CA 94€Al
(415)

REI I'NDERGROT'I{D STORJilGE T}NN RECONCIIJIAIIIO}T A}TD IHTtsGRITy
REPOnfsi SIoP rl{r SAVE, 20570 STANEOT{ AVE. ' CA'TRO

IroTrcE oF vrorilllrof,

D€ar !fr. Kaboor:

Ttris letter followE a Departnental review of your facility
specific to a Eearch for records doeunenting the results o
underground storage tank (UST) integrity tssts and quarter
reconcillation reports for the two (2) UsEs at thie ELte.

on Februarlp 6, 1991.

Ttre noted file review uncovered that reports docunentingi
of ugf svaten inteorl-tv tests have not been Eubmitted to

reaultE
of ugf syaten inteErlty testE have not
DeDertnrent sinca the receipt of auch r byDepartrnent sinca

ty testE have not been eubmitted to
receipt of such results for teats p

R.L. St€venE Company on OctobEr 16, 1989. Section 2641(c)
fltle 23, Callfornla Code of Regulations (cCR), requlres i

5) (c) of,
at eingle

wall UgT syste4s utilizing thc monLtorlng methode de
November 2, X9S9 UsT tank permit application forn be

ln yonr

annually. The;results of Euch t€sts are to be Eubmitted the Local
2543 (e )  |agency sithin 30 days of the noted t€Et, pur8uant to sectL

2 3CCR.

our review further uncovered that UsT reconciliation repo bave
iation

nag pronpted by the diseovery of an unauthorized release
on a protr)erty 1n close proxlnity to yours during the rem

nelgE been receLved by thls Departsent. Inventory
reports, or statements, are to be gubnitted to this
quarter certif,ying the results of the quarter I s reconcilia
effortsf and docuanenting the dates upon nlrich inventory va
exceeded the allowable linits set forth in Seetion 264r{c}
23ccR. Eueh quarterly reporting is requlred under Section
23CgR.

Ae a reBult of the observations listed above, you are curr
vlolation of the following eections of 23CCR:

1) g€ctior a6{f(a} {51 {e}- Underground storaEe tanlE
testlng shall be perf,orared ystlly r at a minirnum.

f i le
reg€nt

our rgrriew
predluct

of a UgT

EVEry

iatione
5)  (B l  .
644 (e)  .

tly ln

stem



For+q

;rr r. .fack Kaboor
RE: ?0570 gtanton Avenue, CaEtro Valley
F€bruatar 8, 1991
Page ? of, e

2) geotLoD 2613(€l- The reaults of UST teste are tol be
subnltted to the_loeal agency within 30 days of, phe
conpl.etion of sald testE

3) ge6tLo! 25rt(€)- Inventory reconcltlation repo
be cubsltted by the facility operator or olsner
agency on a guarterly basis.

are to
the locaL

At thia tina you ar€ directed to submit rltbLlr 15 dryr,
February 23, 1991r the resul-ts of any UST lntegrity
have been performed since the October X6, t9B9 t€at5. I
have been perfor:rned eLnce this date, you are dirEctsd to
lnteErity tests conpleted ri,tbin 30 daysr or by t{arch 10.
The rc6ultE of theee tests are to be subnltted to this D*
wlthl.n 30 days after the conpletlon of the teEtE.
to be perfotfted ligarly, at a mininum.

Further. you are dLrected to conpile quarterly ata
faclLlty beginning ,fanuary 1990 to tbe preeent, an
quarterly baEig through

,fanuarlt 1990 to tbe pre6ent, and'oush the lif,e of the sinqle walllif,e of the single wall tank
thls sl.te. The conpLlation of 1990 reFort8- iE due for
this Departnent. yltbla t5 atryr, or by February 43, 1991. Future
reForta ar€ due within 15 dayE of the cloEe of Each
Attaehed trlease find a bl-ank ouarterlv aumarv rersoplease find a bLank quarterlAttaehecl p].ease f,ind a blank quarterly aumary reporE
reguLation€. Ple.ase use copies of this sunnary foraat

aplrLlssbte
aLl futurg

reporte.

1991.

teets are

for thls

aL
totta;L

Should you have any questions regarding the content of this letter,
pleaae cal l  ne at 415/271-4320.

us l,faterlals Specialist

enclogure

cc ;

'th1

Seery

PirE .Department


